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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1437

  ANSWERED ON 29/07/2025


CONSTRUCTION OF RURAL ROADS UNDER PMGSY


1437. Shri K Radhakrishnan:

 Shri PushpendraSaroj:

 Shri Charanjit Singh Channi:

 MsIqraChoudhary:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details and the number of roads and the length of roads (in km) sanctioned, constructed and completed under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY), State, year and district-

wise since 2015 including Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the details of funds released, utilised and the expenditure incurred including the State’s share, State, year and district-

wise including Uttar Pradesh;

(c) the details of ongoing and pending works under PMGSY alongwith the reasons for pendency in the country, State-wise including Uttar Pradesh, Punjab and Kerala particularly in the districts of Thrissur and Palakkad; and

(d) whether any time limit has been fixed for the completion of roads, if so, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a): Since 2015 till date (24-07-2025), under various interventions/

verticals of the Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY), a total of  52,640 roads of 2,97,845 km road length and 9,007 bridges have

been sanctioned, and 70,024 roads of 3,63,913 km length and 8,779 bridges have been constructed across the country. In the State of Uttar Pradesh, specifically, 3,394 roads of 25,876 km length and 17 bridges have been sanctioned, and 4,573 roads of 31,615 km length and 17 bridges have been constructed during the said period.
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The details of road length sanctioned and completed under PMGSY in the country including the State of Uttar Pradesh from the year

2015 to 2025, are given as under:-


Year No. of

Roads

Sanctioned

Road

Length

Sanctioned

(in Km)

No. of

Bridges

Sanctioned

No. of

Roads

Completed

No. of

Bridges

Completed

Road

Length

Completed

(in Km)

2015-16 1776 5643 102 9255 569 35150

2016-17 11967 50246 1093 7985 541 47425

2017-18 11143 51852 1867 9260 449 48628

2018-19 6525 38,871 1,606 8587 639 48037

2019-20 3462 27652 350 8678 994 27287

2020-21 5857 43818 808 5579 1292 36673

2021-22 3669 28009 475 6548 1398 42004

2022-23 2613 20520 1255 6070 1101 29739

2023-24 2830 18036 1117 4437 857 26100

2024-25 2223 10629 334 2831 713 18111

2025-26

(upto

24.07.2025)

575 2569 0 794 226 4759

TOTAL 52,640 2,97,845 9,007 70,024 8,779 3,63,913


 State: Uttar Pradesh


Year

No. of

Roads

Sanctioned

Road

Length

Sanctioned

(km)

No. of

Bridges

Sanctioned

No. of

Roads

Completed

No. of

Bridges

Completed

Road

Length

Completed

(km)

2015-16 0 0 0 779 0 3407

2016-17 666 5298 1 462 1 3095

2017-18 34 427 0 340 1 4106

2018-19 122 926 0 435 0 1688

2019-20 12 287 11 55 0 376

2020-21 883 6188 4 94 0 718

2021-22 1610 12274 0 216 3 3368

2022-23 0 0 0 744 4 5011

2023-24 64 454 0 911 4 6799

2024-25 3 22 1 495 4 2808

2025-26

(as on 24-7-

2025)

0 0 0 42 0 239

TOTAL 3,394 25,876 17 4,573 17 31,615


The details of physical and financial progress under PMGSY, State-

wise and district-wise including that of Uttar Pradesh may be seen at https://omms.nic.in>Progress Monitoring>Monthly Progress Report>Financial Year-wise achievement.

(b): The funds under PMGSY are released to the State as a whole and not district wise. The release of funds to the State for implementation of PMGSY is done on the basis of the proposal received from the State and depends, inter-alia, on works in hand, execution capacity of the State and unspent funds available with the State, and fulfilling of certain conditions laid down as per the programme guidelines.


The details of funds released and utilized including the State’s share, State-wise and year-wise are given as per Annexure.


(c): The State-wise and District-wise details of ongoing and pending works under PMGSY may be seen at State/UT-wise, ongoing verticals-wise details may be accessed at Programme website www.omms.nic.in> Progress Monitoring > Monthly Progress Reports > State MPR Abstract Report.


Details of Thrissur and Palakkad are given below:-

District(s)

Sanctioned Completed

No. of

Roads

Road

Length

(km)

No. of

Bridges

No. of

Roads

Road

Length

(km)

No. of

Bridges

Thrissur 152 388.524 - 136 322.03 -

Palakkad 124 470.168 2 101 386.23 -


District(s)

On-going

No. of

Roads

Road Length

(km)*
No. of Bridges

Thrissur 16 64.03 -

Palakkad 23 77.01 2

* Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length due to the reasons that some projects were completed with less than the sanctioned length due to reduction in road length, change in alignment, construction of part length by other agencies, etc.


As reported by the State of Uttar Pradesh, the reasons of pendency of some of the works are mainly on account of land dispute, forest clearance and pending utility shifting. Similarly the State of Punjab has reported   59 works (581.20km) are pending due to use of  new

technology (Full Depth Reclamation/ Cement Treated Base) for which a Project Monitoring Unit (PMU) had to be set up. State of
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Kerala has reported that main reasons of pendency are court case, forest issues, contract termination, etc. In addition to above, following reasons also contributed in delay in execution in some PMGSY projects in the country ;


i. Natural challenges like landslides, floods and extreme weather.

ii. Tendering and administrative delays at the state level.

iii. Delay in tendering works due to the Model Code of Conduct.


(d) The timeline for completion of ongoing projects under PMGSY-I (only Chhattisgarh), PMGSY-II, RCPLWEA and PMGSY-III has been extended till 31.03.2026. The timeline for completion of PMGSY I works in all States other than Chhattisgarh was March, 2025.

*****
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ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of LSUQ-1437 due for 29.07.2025


Details of State-wise funds released to the States from 2015-16 to 2025-26

(upto 24.07.2025)

 (Rs. in crore)

S.No.
Name of

States/UTs
2015-16  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22  2022-23  2023-24 2024-25

2025-

26

1
Andaman &

Nicobar
0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.22 12.22 12.22 0.05 0.00

2
Andhra

Pradesh
379.20 197.59 226.16 243.88 476.27 53.20 50.00 644.13 140.64 507.32

0.00

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
375.00 205.92 700.00 1350.00 1123.00 952.31 1090.60 1018.74 339.90 609.00

0.00

4 Assam  347.82 475.76 575.58 2542.76 2401.88 2516.62 1591.50 664.91 391.29 79.24  32.33

5 Bihar   2781.00 2958.34 1592.26 140.00 286.70 49.13 375.00 1443.23 963.37 1195.44 0.00

6 Chattisgarh 498.00 449.81 508.66 664.39 1614.60 924.48 394.41 995.87 401.77 325.24 41.94

7 Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Gujarat 474.10 31.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 79.08 195.50 266.63 298.41 220.65 0.00

9 Haryana 304.70 44.01 0.00 13.20 16.03 0.00 353.23 168.25 74.01 27.38 0.00

10
Himachal

Pradesh
268.40 396.61 399.56 703.37 1284.89 745.24 517.45 624.76 617.56 634.82

0.00

11
Jammu &

Kashmir
488.00 755.61 1400.00 590.77 695.50 1727.30 1328.34 717.00 1304.17 1028.25

0.00

12 Jharkhand 865.00 819.59 1381.70 757.32 214.41 293.50 0.00 332.63 752.80 961.77 0.00

13 Karnataka  140.80 331.95 5.00 47.19 534.24 49.29 704.25 720.47 72.25 100.58 0.00

14 Kerala 151.00 179.45 169.13 105.88 48.64 89.97 0.00 106.76 54.25 122.27 0.00

15
Madhya

Pradesh
1122.00 1979.48 1308.45 1057.49 1308.97 1099.54 1392.25 1557.47 599.42 703.29

0.00

16 Maharashtra  553.30 606.00 330.63 6.75 150.00 0.00 0.00 743.00 1110.80 854.93 0.00

17 Manipur 299.80 412.19 231.50 293.63 263.85 420.66 742.00 744.98 161.29 2.81 0.00

18 Meghalaya 150.70 211.99 50.04 196.42 357.00 355.29 483.92 405.89 122.59 219.62  11.94

19 Mizoram 50.90 93.36 200.00 51.32 576.06 1.59 74.34 584.20 141.37 87.50 0.00

20 Nagaland  4.00 8.05 8.80 149.63 88.89 72.89 145.31 183.15 161.29 2.25  2.25

21 Odisha 1382.70 1925.67 2249.99 2535.18 798.11 774.29 404.12 1235.88 1262.55 712.39 0.00

22 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.66 24.72 0.27 25.00 0.00

23 Punjab 221.10 275.66 339.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.59 231.06 265.10 319.87 0.00

24 Rajasthan 559.90 559.41 1120.26 150.05 184.74 237.15 917.51 199.90 404.79 450.46 0.00

25 Sikkim 68.60 138.16 337.00 199.40 4.39 195.50 107.28 263.33 94.37 70.00 0.00

26 Tamil Nadu 205.00 309.58 636.39 619.14 308.46 265.38 440.00 613.70 411.36 638.66 0.00

27 Tripura 274.83 392.27 135.38 73.31 10.64 69.57 73.88 267.59 185.03 172.75 0.00

28 Telangana 273.73 146.03 242.87 112.77 267.38 0.00 86.38 321.43 296.9625 132.57 0.00

29
Uttar

Pradesh
1110.35 1234.87 910.30 370.17 78.07 123.90 1418.55 2068.57 2679.63 1968.60

0.00

30 Uttarakhand 409.20 550.20 702.21 988.23 554.90 1536.27 787.00 1297.16 551.05 815.50 0.00

31 West Bengal  1427.58 819.18 1058.35 1426.98 348.25 969.31 49.94 381.03 99.275 225.00 0.00

32 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 140.79 109.97 37.50 113.81 0.00

Total 15186.71 16507.78 16824.37 15389.23 13995.87 13651.46 13952.99 18948.61 14007.29 13327.02 88.01
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State-wise details of expenditure (including the State share) from

2015-16 to 2025-26 (up to 24.07.2025)

(Rs. in crore)

Sl.

No.

State Name 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

(upto

24.07.2025)

1 Andaman  And

Nicobar

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.78 5.45 7.51 22.93 3.97 2.93

2 Andhra

Pradesh

443.61 238.68 136.25 257.43 338.84 396.75 508.86 748.63 368.03 370.60 92.27

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

312.51 339.59 384.68 1,003.57 1,270.03 1,429.61 1,279.07 1,246.99 320.09 726.10 244.45

4 Assam 478.33 309.75 397.26 2413.64 3628.93 2600.19 2,488.03 1,118.21 571.22 264.76 23.43

5 Bihar 2211.27 3315.73 1586.37 1874.77 1552.77 2173.52 1,992.99 2,088.54 1,815.63 2,312.80 309.28

6 Chhattisgarh 778.80 432.92 722.41 1512.94 1159.70 1985.94 1,902.34 1,057.35 388.09 413.71 39.38

7 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Gujarat 645.07 52.30 52.35 32.72 29.35 133.32 400.16 492.19 328.46 361.22 36.37

9 Haryana 333.93 69.29 28.97 2.28 0.48 92.10 583.12 213.81 150.86 34.60 1.39

10 Himachal

Pradesh

292.55 320.29 520.82 690.59 724.34 1061.00 933.22 626.84 371.54 904.14 293.68

11 Jammu And

Kashmir

305.23 428.30 949.36 1082.70 1324.12 932.37 1,485.28 1,114.78 1,256.96 1,070.58 122.99

12 Jharkhand 612.44 889.94 1257.00 1211.46 1312.94 1083.34 598.44 745.63 1,323.90 1,374.96 160.25

13 Karnataka 263.72 342.88 50.46 15.85 1.10 728.40 1,499.18 864.71 404.80 142.81 0.00

14 Kerala 202.16 267.43 206.09 225.16 122.18 71.76 46.91 124.97 161.43 249.15 29.37

15 Madhya

Pradesh

1795.12 1653.45 1902.02 2533.07 1799.47 2166.99 2,419.14 1,978.73 1,105.16 966.83 91.57

16 Maharashtra 656.02 681.47 407.20 204.20 207.12 221.59 376.73 1,074.02 1,451.92 1,524.10 352.71

17 Manipur 297.88 251.68 264.25 286.06 487.23 601.46 710.58 539.11 296.83 88.75 1.08

18 Meghalaya 134.05 179.58 113.55 158.99 289.79 473.71 536.92 373.72 238.19 375.61 13.35

19 Mizoram 52.69 78.24 72.71 138.48 285.18 277.32 332.86 315.94 381.62 45.78 16.21

20 Nagaland 34.17 21.86 18.04 71.66 70.80 144.70 125.83 198.65 94.01 30.50 17.39

21 Odisha 1959.29 1907.57 2679.95 3289.38 2489.91 1754.13 1,795.5 2,088.94 1,589.8 735.0 12.70

22 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.08 11.89 0.00 0.00

23 Punjab 245.38 238.11 334.66 227.64 32.10 2.67 295.14 428.72 522.95 328.82 115.41

24 Rajasthan 788.72 792.42 536.53 857.63 289.11 492.13 1,452.64 372.38 633.09 933.32 0.00

25 Sikkim 141.56 96.59 205.55 222.55 175.11 178.52 177.89 230.34 130.13 148.98 49.51

26 Tamil Nadu 222.92 356.96 528.54 890.32 799.29 626.92 1,169.56 532.36 776.91 741.43 673.36

27 Tripura 313.00 129.54 136.23 129.40 97.43 99.25 202.93 152.90 112.64 98.07 18.23

28 Telangana 247.80 188.94 132.66 321.02 289.44 288.59 410.80 345.32 479.41 399.66 18.65

29 Uttar Pradesh 1084.46 1003.29 1822.20 959.98 356.63 440.19 2,074.26 3,267.32 3,791.65 2,704.11 225.00

30 Uttarakhand 446.89 450.97 608.36 698.43 1080.48 1493.50 1,218.45 1,350.02 800.68 934.09 79.65

31 West Bengal 1243.33 1055.28 1253.13 2057.64 1512.52 1471.94 701.28 394.75 309.11 271.11 100.90

32 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 514.73 109.66 107.81 30.44 0.00 0.00

  Total 16542.90 16093.05 17307.60 23369.56 21726.39 23940.42 27,833.22 24,228.27 20,240.33 18,555.51 3141.51


*****

